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5.1 Integration 
 
In terms of the provisions of the Municipal Systems Act, the result of Phase 4 
(Integration) is an operational strategy. The operational strategy includes various 
operational programmes and sector plans. Most of these outputs are summaries of 
project programmes already formulated as part of Phase 3 of the IDP Process. 
Additional planning and decision making steps are not required as part of the 
Integration Phase. However, cross-checking revision and aligning are the main 
components of Phase 4. Establishing the Integrated programmes and plans is not 
meant to add content to planning work done so far. It means rather, to compile 
summaries from various cross cutting perspectives. As these summaries are the basis 
of consistency and compliance cross checks, they may result in a revision of project 
proposals and corresponding amendments of the integrated plans or programmes. 
 
This chapter of the IDP addresses sector programmes and sector plans 
 
5.1.1 Sector Programmes 
 
Sector programmes included in the Integrated Development Plan: 
 

 5 Year Action Plan 

 Financial and Capital Investment Plan 

 Spatial Development Framework 

 Disaster Management Plan 

 Integrated Monitoring Performance Management and Institutional Programme 

 Integrated Poverty Reduction and Gender Equity Programme 

 Integrated Environmental Programme 

 Integrated LED Programme 

 Integrated HIV/AIDS Programme 
 
5.1.2 Sector Plan 
 
The following sector plans are referred to in the Integrated Development Plan: 
 

 Water Services Development Plan (District) 

 Integrated Waste Management Plan of the District 

 Spatial Development Framework Plan 

 Local Spatial Development Plan 

 Local Economic Development Strategy 

 Tourism Strategy 

 Housing Chapter 
 
5.1.3 The operational strategies (Sector Programme and Sector Plans) provide a 

short summary of related strategies guidelines and projects as identified 
through the planning process. 

 
 
 
 
 
5.2. SECTOR PROGRAMMES 
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5.2.1  
 
 
 
A detailed table is available separately in the municipality. In fact it has the same 
content in the projects table as project name, target group or location, time frame for 
implementation of project and the responsible person. 
The Action Programme ensures a co-ordination between Integrated Development 
Planning and Municipal Performance Management by providing an overview of the 
major activities and projects in the Municipality which result from the IDP. The action 
programme further establishes a basis for monitoring of progress by indicating time 
frames for implementation of identified projects. 
 
It is worth noting that a number of projects and activities will be implemented in more 
than one financial year. This has implementations for project performance and 
implementation revision on an ongoing basis and this will be done as part of the review 
process for the IDP. The projects are dependent on external funding and projected 
municipal income suggesting that implementation is subject to the availability of funds. 

 
 
5.2.2  
 
 
5.2.2.1  PURPOSE OF THE SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK  

 
- To provide general direction to guide decision-making and action 

over a multi-year period aimed at the creation of integrated and 
habitable town and residential areas. 

- Creating a strategic framework for the formulation of an appropriate 
land use management system. 

- Informing decisions of development tribunals, Housing Departments 
and relevant development committee. 

- Creating a framework of investment confidence that facilitates both 
public and private sector investment. 

 
5.2.2.2  LEGAL AND POLICY REQUIREMENTS 
 

In developing the local Spatial Development Plan, the National, 
Provincial and Local Spatial Policies and legislation were taken 
cognisance of. The Local Spatial Development Plan is within the 
parameters of the following guidelines: 
 

 
- National and Provincial Spatial Policy Framework 
- Local Government: Municipal Structures Act 
- Local Government: Municipal Systems Act 
- Development Facilitation Act (DFA) 
- Urban Development Strategy of the Government of National Unity 
- Urban Development Strategy of the East Cape Province 
- Rural Development Strategy of the Government of National Unity 
- Rural Development Strategy of the East Cape Province 

5 Year Action Programme 

Spatial Development framework 
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- Land Use Planning Bill 
- Reconstruction and development Program 
- GEAR 
- Environmental Conservation Act 
- NEMA 

- Eastern Cape Spatial Development Plan (ECSDP) 
 

Main informants to the process of spatial planning are the Development 
Facilitation Act and the Eastern Cape Spatial Development Plan 

 
5.2.2.3  SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT PRINCIPLES 

 
The following principles will guide all policies relating to Spatial 
Development and the Spatial Development Plan must adhere to these 
principles. 

 
5.2.2.3.1  Sustainability 
 

- Protecting the environmental resources such as vegetation and 
environmentally sensitive areas, during future development. 

- Ensuring that sufficient natural resources such as water and land 
are available for future expansion. 

- Ensuring economical, affordable services. 
- Creating and investor friendly environment. 

 
5.2.2.3.2  Efficiency 
 

- Layout of informal settlements to be formalized, to ensure effective 
service provision. 

- Optimum utilisation of services (roads, ect.) and social facilities. 
- An overall uniformed land use management systems to be 

developed and implemented for the whole municipal area. 
- An overall uniformed land use management system to be developed 

and implemented for the whole municipal area. 
 
 

5.2.2.3.3  Integration  
 

- Integration between urban and rural settlements where the urban 
area offers markets to the products of the rural area. 

- Promoting the availability of residential and employment 
opportunities in close proximity to each other. Thus mixed land uses 
co-ordinated through the land-use management system. 

- Promoting a diverse combination of land uses within the city, but still 
improving the quality of life of the residents. 

 
5.2.2.3.4  Densification 
 

- Development of a more compact city to combat urban sprawl. 
- Maximum utilisation of residential land through higher densities. 
- Utilisation of vacant land in existing residential, commercial, 

industrial and special development areas. 
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5.2.2.3.5  Land reform 
 

- Accommodation of evicted farm labourers. 
- Establishment of an “information desk” where information regarding 

policies of Department of Land Affairs, can be obtained. 
- Residents on commonage land assisted, to ensure sustainable 

development. 
 
 

5.2.2.4  SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN OBJECTIVES 
 

The following will be the objectives guiding Inxuba Yethemba Spatial 
Development Plan: 

 
- To identify main nodes of activity and those with potential. 
- To identify key spatial development issues. 
- To suggest broad development scenarios. 
- To achieve alignment with National Planning Strategies. 
- To set out development priorities from a spatial point of view. 
- To formulate management principles and criteria for special 

development decisions.  
- To prioritise key actions and assignments for implementations. 

 
The Spatial Development Framework and Local Spatial Development Plan are 
available as separate documents. 
 
The Spatial Development Framework is currently under review as per attached 
Appendix 4  
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5.2.3   
 
 
 
 
The existing plan is currently being reviewed and is in a DRAFT FORMAT. 
 
Introduction 
a)  Background 
 

The Municipal Systems Act states that the Integrated Development Plans of 
local authorities should contain Disaster Management Plans. These plans will 
be requirements in terms of the Disaster Management Act.  
 
The Disaster Management Act contains the framework for the Disaster 
Management Plans and defines Disaster Management as Follows:- 
 
“Disaster Management means a continuous and integrated multi-sectoral, 
multi-disciplinary process of planning and implementation of measures aimed 
at:- 
 

 Preventing or reducing the risks of disasters; 

 Mitigating the severity of disasters; 

 Emerging Preparedness; 

 A rapid and effective response to disasters;   

 Post-disaster recovery.” 
From the above it is clear that disaster management seeks to address both pre-
disaster risk reduction as well as post-disaster recovery. 
 
The Act defines a disaster as follows:- 
 
Disaster means a progressive or sudden widespread or localized, natural or 
human-caused occurrence which:- 
 

 Causes or threatens to cause:- 
- Death, injury or disease; 
- Damage to property, infrastructure of the environment; or  
- Disruption of the life of a community;  

  
              •    If of a magnitude that exceeds the ability of those affected by     
  the disaster to cope with it’s effects using their own resources 
 
b)  Components of the Municipal Disaster Management Plan 
 

Section 53 of the Disaster Management Act provides that each municipality 
must:- 

 Prepare a disaster management plan for its area according to the 
circumstances prevailing in the area; 

 Co-ordinate and align the implementation of its plan with those of other 
organs of state and institutional role players; 

 Regularly review and update its plan. 

DISASTER  MANAGEMENT 

(emergency and fire services) 
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A Disaster Management Plan for a municipal area must: 

 

 Form an integral part of the municipality’s Integrated Development Plan; 

 Anticipate the type of disaster that are likely to occur in the municipal 
area and their possible effects; 

 Place emphasis on measures that reduce the vulnerability of disaster-
prone areas, communities and households; 

 Provide for appropriate prevention and mitigation strategies; 

 Facilitate maximum emergency preparedness;  

 Contain contingency plans and emergency procedures in the event of 
a disaster, providing for: 

 
- The allocation of responsibilities to the various role players and 

co-ordination in the carrying out of those responsibilities; 

 Prompt disaster response and relief 

 The procurement of essential goods and services; 

 The establishment of strategic communication links; 

 The dissemination of information;  

 The other matters that my be prescribed. 
 

 A district municipality and the local municipalities must, within its area, 
prepare their disaster management plans after consulting each other. 

 
c)  Implementation of Plan 

 
The implementation of the disaster management plan is the responsibility of 
the Municipal Manager. The plan in turn will indicate the responsibilities in the 
event of a disaster. 

 
 
5.2.3.2 Purpose of the Plan 
 

Taking into account the very intricate, multi-sectoral and multi-disciplinary 
nature of the disaster management process, as well as international 
benchmarks it will be very difficult to complete and finalise the plan within the 
time frame allocation to the Integrated Development Plan process. This 
coupled to the fact that the Disaster Management Act is only due for enactment 
after the date set for approval of the Integrated Development Plans has led to 
the idea of only establishing a framework for this purpose. 
 
The purpose of the Disaster Management Framework for the Municipality is to:- 
 

 Set out the structure or Institutional arrangements within the 
disaster management context; 

 Define roles and responsibilities of key personnel; 

 Show communication lines; 

 Set out the strategy for administrative and financial 
arrangements; 

 Define priority aims and objectives which the municipality 
intends to achieve over a specific period; 
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 Establish a framework that is integrated and consistent with the 
Chris Hani Disaster Management Framework; 

 Outline the framework and procedures for the various facets of 
the Disaster Management Continuum; 

 Facilitate the co-ordination of programmes and actions of the 
various departments and agencies involved in the above-
mentioned continuum. 

 
With the review of Disaster Management Plan the necessary specific by-laws will be 
factored in for enforcement. 
 
The municipality currently on its own initiative operates a fire service with current staff 
who are on call for fire duties and are paid standby allowance. The chief protection 
services officer also operates as a chief fire officer. As with all other tariffs fire services 
tariffs are annually reviewed and set.  
 
 
SEE ATTACHED APPENDIX 5 
 
5.2.4 
 
 

5.2.4.1 PURPOSE OF THE INTEGRATED POVERTY REDUCTION AND 
GENDER EQUITY PROGRAMME     

 
Purpose of Localised Strategic Guidelines for Poverty   Alleviation and 
Gender Equity is to ensure that poverty alleviation and gender equity 
policies are applied when strategies are designed and projects are 
planned. This is also to ensure that measures are set to reduce 
poverty and contribute to gender equity. 

 
  5.2.4.2 LEGAL FRAMEWORK 
 

Legislation and policies relevant to poverty alleviation and gender 
equity are: 

- Constitution of the Republic of South Africa Section 26, 27 regarding 
basis needs and section 9 regarding gender equality. 

- Reconstruction and Development Programme (RDP).  
- White paper on Local Government. 
- South African Local Government Association (SALGA) Handbook. 

“Gender and Development”. 
 
5.2.4.3 GUIDING PRINCIPLES 
 

In order to ensure that the poverty and gender issues are dealt with in 
the strategies and projects phases of the IDP process the following 
principles and guidelines were considered: 

 

 Poverty Alleviation 
- Provision of basic needs such as potable water, electricity, 

sanitation, roads and variety of social facilities. 

INTEGRATED POVERTY REDUCTION AND  

GENDER EQUITY PROGRAMME 
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- Create opportunities for all to sustain themselves through 
productive activities. 

- Establish a social security system to protect the poor and 
disadvantaged groups. 

- Empower the poor and encouraging participation of 
marginalised groups 

 

 Gender Equity 
- Address existing gender inequalities as they affect access 

to jobs, land, housing etc.  
- Focus efforts and resources on improving the quality of life 

especially of those members and groups that are most 
often marginalised or excluded such as women 

- Build capacity of women 
- Understand the diverse needs of women and addressing 

these needs of women and addressing these needs in 
planning and delivery processes. 

 
 
 

5.2.5   
 

5.2.5.1 PURPOSE OF THE INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROGRAMME 

 
Purpose of the Integrated Environmental Programme is to strike a 
balance between protecting the natural environment and development 
initiatives. This contributes to a healthy environment by ensuring that 
critical environmental issues are adequately addressed. 
 
 

5.2.5.2  ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS 
 
5.2.5.2.1 CLIMATE 
   

The municipal area stretches over a geographical area of 11594.65 
square kilometers comprising of a potentially arable area with a slope 
ranging from 0º to 12º, with the rest of slope above 12º being 
mountainous area that is not arable. 
 
The area is characterized by harsh climatic conditions with day 
temperatures averaging between 20ºC and 40ºC and night 
temperatures between - 5ºC and 16ºC. The average annual rainfall is 
between 200mm and 300mm with north westerly and westerly winds 
being more prevalent. 
 
Most of the municipal area is covered with shrub land and low fynbos. 
The veld type is typical Karoo vegetation which is ideal for stock 
farming. Inxuba Yethemba falls within the Great Fish River drainage 
system and its many tributaries. Cradock receives its water from the 
Gariep dam through a transfer scheme which is managed by the 

INTEGRATED ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMME 
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Department of Water Affairs and Forestry whilst Middelburg on the other 
hand solely depends on its ground water. The present drought has thus 
a detrimental effect on water sources in Middelburg. 

Inxuba Yethemba experienced extreme flood damage during the 70’s 
and they still pose a potential danger. Veld fires are most  common 
causing a threat to the agricultural sector. Drought is another major 
risk in the agricultural sector, which is important for the economy of the 
area. 

5.2.5.2.2 CLIMATE CHANGE 

   
For the last 50 years or so, rumblings about Global Warming have 
become louder and more urgent; as a result the past decade has seen 
a more concerted effort in researching the effects of Global Warming 
and the signs that have been associated with an increase in the 
earth’s temperature and melting of the ice caps. Some researchers 
maintain that Global Warming has been with us since the end of the 
last Ice Age, some 18,000 – 21,000 years ago. The increase in sea 
levels apparently peaked about 6,000 years ago, but has continued 
their gradual rise, albeit at a much slower pace; research puts the sea-
level rise at about 120 metres since the end of the Ice Age.  
Atolls and small islands are already beginning to disappear, and 
according to reports, oceans are becoming warmer, killing off some 
sensitive species of marine life. 
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While each year shows up- and downward trends, the overall trend 
has been a gradual upward one, as can be seen from the graph 
above, depicting temperature anomalies from 1880 to 2011. 
Notwithstanting the data released by NASA, indicating an upward rise 
of less than 0.8°C since 1880, some scientists are of the opinion that 
there will be a further rise of between 1.1 and 6.4°C in this century, 
depending on whether we are able to curb the increase in greenhouse 
gases, or not. 
Because scientific research has found that different parts of the world 
are experiencing different impacts ascribed to Global Warming, and 
not necessarily warmer conditions or droughts, the term has more 
appropriately been adjusted to that of Climate Change. Another 
important feature in the bigger scheme of things, often overlooked, is 
the natural cycles and occurrences in our weather patterns, such as El 
Niño (the hot one) and La Niña (the cool one), and the impacts they 
have on weather conditions over months or even years throughout the 
world! So how precisely is Climate Change affecting the Karoo? Have 
there really been drastic weather changes, a shift in seasons and 
increased or decreased rainfall, to the extent that a clear trend has 
been established? The following maps sourced from the weather 
services indicate these trends. 
 

 
 
The northern parts of Inxuba Yethemba municipality are in somewhat 
dry conditions. 
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The whole of Inxuba Yethemba experiences above normal rainfall  
 
 

5.2.5.2  LEGAL FRAMEWORK/GUIDELINES 
 

The following legislation and policies apply to environmental 
conservation: 
 
- National Environment Management Act (NEMA) 
- Local Agenda 21 
- National Environmental Management Plans  
- Regulations promulgated in terms of NEMA 

 
5.2.5.3  MITIGATING STRATEGIES 
 

Strategies and projects have to comply with the principal of an 
ecologically sustainable development process. This will relate to the 
following aspects of the environment.  

 
- Avoiding pollution and degradation of the environment because of 

overgrazing. 
- Avoiding waste by ensuring recycling of bread disposal in a 

responsible manner. 
- Considering the consequences of the exploitation of non-

renewable natural resources. 
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- Responsibly utilisation of renewable resources and Eco-systems. 
-  Minimising loss of bro-diversity 
- responsible utilisation of cultural heritage sites 

 
The municipality has a fully functional Parks and Gardens with a Superintendent in 
charge and has a responsibility for all the environmental concerns of the municipality. 
 
The mountain Zebra National Park has two important environmental Projects such as 
Working for Water and Working for Land with objective of Job creation through 
conserving ecological systems. The municipality’s projects are on table 4B5 on 
Waste Management.  
 
Abhor day’s celebrations take place on an annual basis to educate the communities 
about the importance of conserving the environment. EPWP workers play a crucial 
role on cleaning the environment and in particular dump sites coupled with 
campaigns on anti-littering.  
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5.2.6 
 
 
 
 
5.2.6.1 PURPOSE OF THE INTEGRATED LOCAL ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME. 
 
 This is to stimulate the local economy by promoting viable local 

economic activities and creation of sustainable jobs. 
 
5.2.6.2 LEGAL FRAMEWORK AND POLICIES 
   
  The following legal documents and policies are applicable: 

 
- White paper on Local Government 
- Municipal Systems Act 
- The Constitution of South Africa 
- Reconstruction and Development Programme (RDP) 
- GEAR 
- New Growth Path 
- National Development Plan 

 
5.2.6.3  STRATEGIC GUIDELINES 
 

The following will have to be considered in order to create an enabling 
environment for economic growth: 
 

 Plugging Leaks in Local Economy. 
This means devising means to ensure that local rand stays in 
Inxuba Yethemba 

 Infrastructure Development 
- Infrastructure Development for SMME development  
- Building and construction contracts to be labour 

intensive, thus creating jobs for economic growth 
- Attracting Business to Inxuba Yethemba by devising an 

Incentive scheme for business 
- Retention of Existing Business by ensuring flexibility of 

regulating by-laws to favour local business 
- SMME Development  
- Tourist attraction by developing our tourist potential to 

its maximum 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INTEGRATED LOCAL ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
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5.2.7   
 
 

Although the impact of the HIV/AIDS pandemic locally has not been 
quantified yet it must be accepted that the substantial effects on the 
social and economic fabric of our community will become increasingly 
evident 

 
5.2.7.1 PURPOSE OF HIV/AIDS PROGRAMME 

 
The purpose IYM HIV/AIDS programme has the following aspects: 
 

 Development of an HIV/AIDS strategy 

 Promoting awareness of HIV/AIDS 

 Preventing the spread of HIV/AIDS 

 Care and Treatment of HIV/AIDS infected people 
 
5.2.7.2    HIV/AIDS POLICY 
 

Policy Guidelines 
 

These policy guidelines aim to: 
 

 Ensure that all possible efforts are undertaken to prevent and 
manage the spread and consequences of the epidemic. 

 Ensure that the IDP is sensitive to HIV/AIDS issues. 

 HIV/AIDS is prioritised in the budgeting process 

 Ensure a supportive role by Councilors and Officials  
 
 

Council’s Commitment 
 

Council is committed to: 
 

 Search for solutions relevant to local needs and realities in 
order to respond more effectively to HIV/AIDS and its 
consequences in the community as a policy priority 

 Involve communities in the compilation of action plans, local 
strategies and the implementation thereof 

 Ensure transparency in program management 
 

Service Rendering 
 

The Inxuba Yethemba Municipality commit themselves to the following 
HIV/AIDS relevant service rendering: 

 

 Package of health service rendering as amended by National 
Government from time to time 

 Public awareness campaigns 

 Condom supplies 

INTEGRATED HIV/AIDS PROGRAMME  



_______ Inxuba Yethemba Municipality Sector Programs _______ 

 

 HIV/AIDS counseling 

 Youth programmes 

 Assess workplace policy (code of practice) 

 Community outreach 

 Sectoral partnership 
 

 
 

Local Service Area is responsible for funding the following: 
 

 Voluntary HIV testing 

 Supply of treatment of opportunistic infections 

 Feeding schemes 

 Home-based care 

 Pre and post counseling 

 Additional satellite points 

 Contract PWA (person living with AIDS) workers 

 Prophylactic medication 

 Prevention of mother to child transmission  

 Peer educators for sex workers 
 
5.2.7.3  POLICY/CODE OF PRACTICE: HIV/AIDS AND 
     OTHER COMPARABLE HEALTH/MEDICAL 
             CONDITIONS 
 

Background 
 

   
This guideline aims to deal with the promotion of equality and non-
discrimination between individuals with HIV infection and those without 
as well as between HIV/AIDS and other comparable health/Medical 
conditions. 

 

  
To develop strategies to deal with the direct and indirect implications 
of the above-mentioned,  e.g. absenteeism, loss of productivity, 
decline in workplace disruption and the effects of the resulting 
additional workload on the remaining staff. 

 
Policy/Code of Practice 
 

  
The Constitution of South Africa, Act 108 of 1996 ensures the right to 
privacy which includes an individual’s HIV/AIDS status. 

  
To my mind, a policy on HIV/AIDS therefore can be interpreted or 
experienced as discriminatory against the individual’s right to 
confidentiality. We therefore recommend that a code of good practice 
on all life threatening illnesses in general is considered for adoption as 
municipal policy. 
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Scope 

 
The code will not eventually deal with all relevant detail as it should be 
read in conjunction with other codes, legislation, 
national/provincial/local guideline, etc. for example: 

 

 Constitution of South Africa, Act 108 of 1996; 

 Labour Relation Act 66 of 1995; 

 Employment Equity Act 55 of 1998; 

 Occupational Health and Safety Act 85 of 1993; 

 Basic Conditions of Employment Act 75 of 1997; 

 Compensation of Occupational Injuries and Diseases Act 130 
of 1993; 

 Promotion of Equality and Prevention of Unfair Discrimination 
Act 4 of 2000; 

 Department of Health Guidelines on Occupational Exposure to 
HIV and Post Exposure Prophylaxis; 

 Counseling guidelines and professional ethics.    
 

 
Steps in Developing of a Code of Good Practice 

 

 The election of a committee represented by Councilors, 
Management and Labour; 

 A situation analysis compiled by the above-mentioned 
committee; 

 The draft policy to be circulated for comments, amendments 
and finalisation; 

 Approval of the draft policy by Council; 

 Development of an implementation strategy; 

 Communication of the policy to everybody in the organisation; 

 Monitor the effectiveness of the programme. 
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5.2.8   
 
 
 

5.2.8.1 Operating Revenue Framework 

 
For Inxuba Yethemba Municipality to continue improving the quality of services 
provided to its citizens it needs to generate the required revenue.  In these tough 
economic times strong revenue management is fundamental to the financial 
sustainability of every municipality.  The reality is that we are faced with development 
backlogs and poverty.  The expenditure required to address these challenges will 
inevitably always exceed available funding; hence difficult choices have to be made in 
relation to tariff increases and balancing expenditures against realistically anticipated 
revenues. 
 
The municipality’s revenue strategy is built around the following key components: 
 
• National Treasury’s guidelines and macroeconomic policy; 
• Growth in the municipality and continued economic development; 
• Efficient revenue management, which aims to ensure a 90 per cent annual 

collection rate for property rates and other key service charges; 
• Electricity tariff increases as approved by the National Electricity Regulator of 

South Africa (NERSA); 
• Achievement of full cost recovery of specific user charges especially in relation 

to trading services; 
• Determining the tariff escalation rate by establishing/calculating the revenue 

requirement of each service; 
• The municipality’s Property Rates Policy approved in terms of the Municipal 

Property Rates Act, 2004 (Act 6 of 2004) (MPRA); 
• Increase ability to extend new services and recover costs; 
• The municipality’s Indigent Policy and rendering of free basic services; and 
• Tariff policies of the municipality. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT PLAN 
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The following table is a summary of the 2013/14 MTREF (classified by main revenue 
source): 

 
Table 5.1 Summary of revenue classified by main revenue source 

 

Description Ref 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 Current Year 2012/13 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue & 

Expenditure Framework 

R thousand 1 
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Full Year 
Forecast 

Budget 
Year 

2013/14 

Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

Revenue By Source                     
Property rates 2 14 511 15 988 17 637 13 750 13 750 13 750 21 884 23 197  15 450 
Property rates - penalties & 

collection charges         800    800      848     899       953 
Service charges - electricity 

revenue 2 43 521 48 114 58 113 68 750 73 360 73 360 79 229 85 567  92 412 
Service charges - water revenue 2 – – 27 081 15 812 20 758 20 758 22 004 23 324 24 723 
Service charges - sanitation 

revenue 2 – – 16 020 5 838 5 838 5 838 6 188  6 559 6 953 
Service charges - refuse 

revenue 2 10 560 11 497 11 681 7 152 8 053 8 053       13 831 14 660 15 540 
Service charges - other         21    159    163 195  192  192     226     239      254 
Rental of facilities and 

equipment    1 351 1 527  1 612 1 545 1 535 1 535 1 654  1 785  1 927 
Interest earned - external 

investments      135   152    222   76     76     76     80      85      90 
Interest earned - outstanding 

debtors      504 4 923   6 383 5 300 6 500 6 500 6 890 7 303 7 742 
Dividends received         0        
Fines       170   160   144 112   112   112      119   127   135 
Licences and permits    2 234 2 148 2 631 2 571 2 571 2 571     3 126 3 313 3 512 
Agency services   10 606 1 719  18 696 14 696 14 696   15 578 16 513 17 504 
Transfers recognised - 

operational    52 764 45 415 32 907 44 358 49 058 49 058    46 658 47 224 47 972 
Other revenue 2       832     545     714  2 496  2 510  2 510     2 600  2 757   2 923 
Gains on disposal of PPE         164  1 440     277       

Total Revenue (excluding capital 
transfers and contributions) 

  137 373 133 787 175 586 186 652 201 060 201 060 220 914 233 553 247 228 

 
Table 5.2 Percentage growth in revenue by main revenue source 

 

Description Ref 
Current Year 

2013/14 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework 

R thousand 1 
Adjusted 
Budget 

% 
Budget 

Year 
2013/14 

% 
Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

% 
Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

% 

Revenue By Source                   
Property rates 2 15 000 7% 21 884 10% 23 197 7% 24 589 10% 
Service charges - electricity revenue 2 73 360 36% 79 229 36% 85 567 37% 92 412 37% 
Service charges - water revenue 2 20 758 10% 22 004 10% 23 324 10% 24 723 10% 
Service charges - sanitation revenue 2 5 838 3%  6 188 3% 6 559 3% 6 953 3% 
Service charges - refuse revenue 2 8 053 4% 13 831 6%      14 660 6%       15 540 6% 
Service charges - other   195 0%     226 0%    239 0%    254 0% 
Rental of facilities and equipment   1 535 1% 1 654 1% 1 785 1% 1 927 1% 
Interest earned - external 

investments   76 0%     80 0%     85 0%     90 0% 
Interest earned - outstanding 

debtors   7 300 4% 7 738 4% 8 202 4% 8 695 4% 
Fines   112 0%    119 0%    127 0%   135 0% 
Licences and permits   2 571 1% 3 126 1%  3 313 1% 3 512 1% 
Agency services   14 696 7% 15 578 7% 16 513 7% 17 504 7% 
Transfers recognised - operational   49 058 24% 46 658 21% 47 224 20% 47 972 19% 
Other revenue 2 2 510 1%  2 600 1% 2 757 1% 2 923 1% 
Gains on disposal of PPE           

Total Revenue (excluding capital 
transfers and contributions) 

  201 677 100%   220 915 100% 233 552 100% 247 229 100% 
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In line with the formats prescribed by the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations, 
capital transfers and contributions are excluded from the operating statement, as 
inclusion of these revenue sources would distort the calculation of the operating 
surplus/deficit. 
 
Revenue generated from rates and services charges forms a significant percentage of 
the revenue basket for the municipality.  Rates and service charge revenues comprise 
just under two thirds of the total revenue mix.  In the 2012/13 financial year, revenue 
from rates and services charges totalled R123.2 million or 61 per cent.  This increases 
to R143.3 million, R153.5 million and R164.5 million in the respective financial years 
of the MTREF.  A notable trend is the stability in the percentage revenue generated 
from rates and services charges which increases to 64.9 per cent in 2013/14 (due to 
more revenue from Rates revenue base which was under reported) and a further slight 
increase to 66.5 per cent in 2015/16.  This growth can be mainly attributed to the 
increased share that the sale of electricity contributes to the total revenue mix, which 
in turn is due to rapid increases in the Eskom tariffs for bulk electricity.  The above 
table excludes revenue foregone arising from discounts and rebates associated with 
the tariff policies of the Municipality.   
 
Service charges – Electricity Revenue is the largest revenue source totalling 36 per 
cent or R73.4 million rand and increases to R92.41 million by 2015/16.  The second 
largest source is Water Revenue totaling 10 per cent or R20.76 million rand and 
increases to R24.72 by 2015/16.   
 
 
Property Rates is the third largest revenue source totaling 7 per cent or R15 million 
rand and increases to R24.59 million by 2015/16. Departments have been urged to 
review the tariffs of these items on an annual basis to ensure they are cost reflective 
and market related. 
 
Operating grants and transfers totals R49 million in the 2012/13 financial year and 
remains relatively the same at R48 million by 2015/16.   
Note that the year-on-year growth for the 2013/14 financial year is 10 per cent and 
then flattens out to 6 per cent in each of the two outer years.  The following table gives 
a breakdown of the various operating grants and subsidies allocated to the municipality 
over the medium term: 
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Table 1  Operating Transfers and Grant Receipts 

 

Description Ref 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 Current Year 2012/13 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue 

& Expenditure Framework 

R thousand   
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Full Year 
Forecast 

Budget 
Year 

2013/14 

Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

RECEIPTS: 
1, 
2                   

             
Operating Transfers and 
Grants            

National Government:   28 508 36 248 38 060 42 335 43 358 43 358 42 335 43 190 43 756 

Local Government 
Equitable Share   26 658 34 248 35 770 39 545 40 558 40 558 40 356 40 656 41 139 

Finance Management      1 250    1 250   1 500  1 500  1 500   1 500  1 550 1 600   1 650 
Municipal Systems 

Improvement        600     750     750    800    800     800    890   934      967 
             
             
             
Revenue Enhancement 

Grant       500    500  500       

Provincial Government:   – – – – – – – – – 

             
             
             
             
Revenue Enhancement 

Grant            

District Municipality:   – – – 18 696 14 696 14 696 15 578 16 512 17 503 

Water Services      18 696 14 696 14 696 15 578 16 512 17 503 
             

Other grant providers:   – – – – – – – – – 

  [insert description]            
             

Total Operating Transfers 
and Grants 

5 28 508  36 248 38 060 61 031 58 054 58 054 58 374 59 702 61 259 
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5.2.8.2 Operating Expenditure Framework 
 
The municipality’s expenditure framework for the 2013/14 budget and MTREF is 
informed by the following: 
 

 The asset renewal strategy and the repairs and maintenance plan; 

 Balanced budget constraint (operating expenditure should not exceed 
operating revenue) unless there are existing uncommitted cash-backed 
reserves to fund any deficit; 

 Funding of the budget over the medium-term as informed by Section 18 and 19 
of the MFMA; 

 The capital programme is aligned to the asset renewal strategy and backlog 
eradication plan; 

 Operational gains and efficiencies will be directed to funding the capital budget 
and other core services; and 

 Strict adherence to the principle of no project plan no budget.  If there is no 
business plan no funding allocation can be made. 
 

 
The following table is a high level summary of the 2013/14 budget and MTREF 
(classified per main type of operating expenditure): 
 
Table 2  Summary of operating expenditure by standard classification item 

 

Description Ref 2008/9 2010/11 2011/12 Current Year 2012/13 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue 

& Expenditure Framework 

R thousand 1 
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Audited 

Outcome 
Original 
Budget 

Adjusted 
Budget 

Full 
Year 

Forecast 

Budget 
Year 

2013/14 

Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

Expenditure By Type            

Employee related costs 2 45 831 47 375 53 047 60 163 63 930 63 930 66 757 
   71 
034 75 240 

Remuneration of  
councillors   4 265   4 907   5 464   5 895   5 895   5 895  6 220 6 537  6 857 

Debt impairment 3   --    5 917  39 917  39 917  8 112 
   10 
260 

     12 
429 

Depreciation & asset 
impairment 2 – – –   3 179   54 179   54 179 57 686 60 628 63 599 

Finance charges       285     538     508      530      530      530    559     587     616 

Bulk purchases 2 26 745 36 419 41 526 46 860 46 860 46 860 
   50 
596 

   54 
627 58 979 

Other materials 8     434    536     675   1 308   1 974   1 974 1 969 2 070   2 171 
Contracted services     1 998 2 222   2 155 11 718 13 768 13 768 4 903 5 185  3 423 
Transfers and grants        109    149      (15)     202     202     202    169    177     186 

Other expenditure 4, 5  39 025 39 935 40 652 53 293 46 722 46 722 
   47 
879 50 372 52 879 

Loss on disposal of PPE            

Total Expenditure   118 803 132 080 144 011 189 064 274 477 274 477 244 850 261 477 276 377 

 
The budgeted allocation for employee related costs for the 2013/14 financial year totals 
R66,76 million, which equals 27.26 per cent of the total operating expenditure.  Based 
on the inflation rate and the inflation target band of 3-6 percent, salary increases have 
been factored into this budget at a percentage increase of 6 per cent for the 2013/14 
financial year. This has been done taking into account the fact that 2012/13 financial 
year was a final year of the collective agreement.  An annual increase of 6 per cent 
has been included in the two outer years of the MTREF.  As part of the municipality’s 
cost reprioritization and cash management strategy vacancies have been significantly 
rationalized downwards.  As part of the planning assumptions and interventions all 
vacancies were originally removed from the budget and a report was compiled by the 
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all the departments relating to the prioritization of critical vacancies within the 
Municipality.  The outcome of this exercise was the inclusion of R1,2 million in the 
2013/14 financial year relating to critical and strategically important vacancies.   
 
The cost associated with the remuneration of councillors is determined by the Minister 
of Co-operative Governance and Traditional Affairs in accordance with the 
Remuneration of Public Office Bearers Act, 1998 (Act 20 of 1998).  The most recent 
proclamation in this regard has been taken into account in compiling the municipality’s 
budget. 
 
The above figure gives a breakdown of the main expenditure categories for the 
2013/14 financial year. 

 
5.2.8.3 Repairs and Maintenance 
 
Aligned to the priority being given to preserving and maintaining the municipality’s 
current infrastructure, the 2013/14 budget and MTREF provide for extensive growth in 
the area of asset maintenance, as informed by the asset renewal strategy and repairs 
and maintenance plan of the municipality.  In terms of the Municipal Budget and 
Reporting Regulations, operational repairs and maintenance is not considered a direct 
expenditure driver but an outcome of certain other expenditures, such as 
remuneration, purchases of materials and contracted services.  Considering these cost 
drivers, the following table is a consolidation of all the expenditures associated with 
repairs and maintenance: 
 
 
 
Table 3  Operational repairs and maintenance 

 

Description 2008/9 2010/11 2011/12 Current Year 2012/13 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue 

& Expenditure Framework 

R thousand 
Audited 

Outcome 

Audited 
Outco

me 

Audited 
Outco

me 

Origina
l 

Budget 

Adjuste
d 

Budget 

Full 
Year 

Foreca
st 

Budget 
Year 

2013/14 

Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

Repairs and maintenance by expenditure 
Item.          

           

Employee Related Costs   14 937 17 039 17 168 17 145 18 192 19 374 20 536 

Other Materials 3 624 4 559  3 352 10 098 10 074 10 074 10 486 11 021 11 561 

Contracted Services          

Total Repairs and Maintenance Expenditure 3 624 4 559 18 289 27 137 27 242 27 242 28 678 30 395 32 097 

 
During the compilation of the 2013/14 MTREF operational repairs and maintenance 
was identified as a strategic imperative owing to the aging of the municipality’s 
infrastructure and historic deferred maintenance.  To this end, repairs and 
maintenance was substantially increased by 48.95 per cent in the 2012/13 financial 
year, from R18.29 million to R27.14 million.  During the 2012/13 Adjustment Budget 
this allocation was adjusted slightly upwards to R27.24 million owing to more employee 
costs expected to be incurred by the municipality.  Notwithstanding this increase, as 
part of the 2013/14 MTREF this strategic imperative remains a priority as can be seen 
by the budget appropriations over the MTREF.  The total allocation for 2013/14 equates 
to R28.68 million a growth of 5.3 per cent in relation to the Adjustment Budget and 
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continues to grow at 6.0 and 5.6 per cent over the MTREF.  In relation to the total 
operating expenditure, repairs and maintenance comprises of 11.71, 11.62 and 11.61 
per cent for the respective financial years of the MTREF. 
 
The table below provides a breakdown of the repairs and maintenance in relation to 
asset class: 
 
 

Table 4  Repairs and maintenance per asset class 

 

Description 2008/9 2010/11 2011/12 Current Year 2012/13 
2013/14 Medium Term Revenue 

& Expenditure Framework 

R thousand 
Audited 
Outco

me 

Audited 
Outco

me 

Audited 
Outco

me 

Origina
l 

Budget 

Adjuste
d 

Budget 

Full 
Year 

Foreca
st 

Budget 
Year 

2013/14 

Budget 
Year +1 
2014/15 

Budget 
Year +2 
2015/16 

Repairs and maintenance expenditure by 
Asset Class/Sub-class                   

Infrastructure - Road transport 3 624 4 559 5 070 6 463 6 470 6 470 6 940 7 366 7 787 

Infrastructure - Electricity – – 4 172 5 251 5 207 5 207 5 525 5 861 6 193 

Infrastructure - Water – – 4 672 8 549 8 559 8 559 9 101 9 639     10 172 

Infrastructure - Sanitation – – 2 885 4 150 4 092 4 092 4 358 4 622 4 883 

Infrastructure - Other – –  1 490 2 724 2 914 2 914 2 754 2 907      3 062 

Total Repairs and Maintenance 
Expenditure 3 624 4 559  18 289 27 137 27 242 27 242 28 678 30 395 32 097 

 

For the 2013/14 financial year, 90.4 per cent or R25.9 million of total repairs and 
maintenance will be spent on infrastructure assets.  Water Purification infrastructure 
has received a significant proportion of this allocation totaling 31.74 per cent (R9.1 
million), followed by roads infrastructure at 24.2 per cent (R6.94 million), electricity 
infrastructure at 19.3 per cent (R5.5 million) and sanitation at 15.2 per cent (R4.358 
million).  Community assets has been allocated R 0.510 million of total repairs and 
maintenance equating to 1.78 per cent. 

 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13 TO 2015/2016 
 

Category 
2011/12  
R' 000s 

2012/13  
R' 000s 

2013/14  
R' 000s 

2014/15  
R' 000s 

2015/16   
R' 000s 

Internal 
Funding        5 791 

            
1 000      

External 
Funding           

Grant 
Funding    22 261     15 828   13 953   24 760    36 084 

Other           

Total    22 261    21 619    14 953  24 760     36 084 
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The following graph provides a breakdown of the capital budget to be spent on 
infrastructure related projects over the MTREF. 
 

 
 
 
Future operational cost of new infrastructure 
 

The future operational costs and revenues associated with the capital 
programme totals R2.495 million in 2013/14 and escalates to R3.8 million by 
2015/16. This concomitant operational expenditure is expected to escalate to 
R 3 million by 2017/18. It needs to be noted that as part of the 2013/14 MTREF, 
this expenditure has been factored into the two outer years of the operational 
budget. 
 
 
Furthermore the indigent qualification criteria will be enforced more rigorously to 
ensure that those who do not qualify are removed from the allocation list. This saving 
on the equitable share allocation will allow Council to make a contribution to the 
infrastructure required to deliver the free basic services. 
 
The Budget Committee is investigating the current criteria that apply to indigent 
households and want to bring it in line with national norms and standards. The 
current indigent policy is far too generous and creates a situation where too many 
citizens of Inxuba Yethemba are making no monetary contribution toward the cost of 
delivering services to the community. 
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Review of budget related policies 
 
Section 17 (3) (e) of the Municipal Finance Management Act, No 56 of 2003 
prescribes that the Municipality must review the budget related policies annually. 
 
The Budget Committee will have a workshop where the indigent policy, virement 
policy and cash management and investment policy would be considered. The 
Budget Committee has indicated that further work needs to be done on specifically 
the indigent policy and that this policy will be finalized in due course. 
 
Valuation Roll 
 
The municipality has on the 14th of June appointed DDP Valuers for the valuation roll 
for the next 4 years. Permission ws granted for extension of the current roll. 
Supplementary valuations were done as and when necessary. 
 
Supply Chain 
 
The Operation Clean Audit team is currently assisting the municipality with updating 
the existing Supply Chain Policy and in the process advising on the appropriate 
compliant structure for a unit. The section is currently composed of Supply Chain 
Officer ,buyer storeman, supply chain clerk and assistant storeman. The current 
turnover period is about 8 weeks.  Due to the capacity challenges the municipality 
does not have centralized contract management save to say that each department is 
responsible for managing its own contracts 
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5.2.9    

 

 

 
5.2.9.1 INSTITUTIONAL PROGRAMME 
 

 Purpose of Institutional Programme 
 
To ensure a consistent and integrated act of measure for institutional 
transformation and integrated implementation occurs within the 
municipality. 

 

 Institutional analysis overview 
 

Organogram 
 
The structural overview of the Organogram for the administration is as 
follows: 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

INTEGRATED MONITORING 

 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND 

INSTITUTIONAL PROGRAMME 
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Fig. 6 
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1.2.9.2 MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 

The municipality has adopted and implements a municipal performance 
management system which is currently under review and will be completed by 
September 2013. A copy of the draft is attached as annexures. 

 

 Nature and Purpose of Performance Management 
 
It is a strategic approach to management, which equips leaders, manager’s, 
workers and stakeholders at various levels with a set of tools and 
techniques to regularly plan, continuously monitor, periodically measure 
and review performances of the organisation in terms of indicators and 
targets for efficiency, effectiveness and impact. 
The core purpose of performance management is that it should enable 
improved learning about how best to serve the community. 

 

 Legislative and Policy Framework 
 
The design, implementation and management of a performance 
management system in the context of local authorities is vested in the 
following set of policies and legislation. 
 

- Constitution of South Africa 1996 (section 152) 
- Principles of Batho Pele White Paper 1998 
- PMS vision of the Local Government White Paper 1998 
- New accounting standards in the Public Finance Management Act, 

1999 
- PMS Policy Framework outlined in the Municipal Systems Act, 

2000 
- Local Government: Municipal Planning and Performance 

Management Regulations, 2001 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 General Key Performance Indicators 
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The General/National Key Performance Indicators as outlined in the Local 
Government Regulations are outlined in the following table: 

 

NATIONAL KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
Table 5.6 
Key Performance 
Area 

Performance 
Objective 

Key Performance 
Indicator  

Target 

Basic Household 
Services 

To ensure that each 
household has 
access to the set of 
basic household 
services 

% Households with 
access to the basic 
level of water, 
sanitation, electricity 
and solid waste 
removal 

 
98% by June 
2015 

Free Basic Services To ensure that 
registered Indigent 
households have 
access to free basic 
services 

% Households 
earning less than 
R1100 per month 
with access to free 
basic services 

100% by June 
2015 

Local Economic 
Development 

To encourage 
economic 
development and 
job creation 

Number of jobs 
created through the 
municipality’s LED 
initiatives including 
capital projects 

 
50 by June 
2015 

Public Participation To ensure that 
municipalities 
involve citizens and 
communities in local 
governance 

% Population of 
voting age who 
believe that they are 
given the necessary 
information and 
opportunities to 
influence the 
running of local 
government in their 
area 

 
60% by June 
2015 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Employment Equity 

To ensure that 
municipality has an 
employment equity 
plan and that targets 
are met 

The number of 
people from 
employment equity 
target groups 
employed in the 
three highest levels 
of management in 
compliance with the 
municipality’s 
approved 
employment equity 
plan 
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Performance Area Performance 
Objective 

Performance 
Indicator 

Target 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Capacity Building  

To ensure that 
municipalities are 
improving their 
capacity to deliver 

% of the 
municipality’s 
budget actually 
spent on 
implementing its 
workplace skills 
plan 

 
1% by June 
2015 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Capacity to plan and 
implement 
Integrated 
Development 
Projects 

To ensure that 
municipalities 
allocate resources 
and implement 
Integrated 
Development 
Projects 

% of a 
municipality’s 
capital budget 
actually spent on 
capital projects 
identifies for a 
particular financial 
year in terms of the 
municipality’s IDP.  

 
100% by June 
2015 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Debt Management 

To ensure that debt 
is managed 
sustainability 

Debt Coverage = 
(Total Operating 
Revenue received 
- Operating 
Grants)/Debt 
Service Payments 
(i.e. interest and 
redemption) due 
within the financial 
year) 

 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Revenue 
Management 

To ensure that 
outstanding debt is 
minimized  

Outstanding 
Service Debtors to 
Revenue = (Total 
Outstanding 
service 
Debtors/Annual 
Revenue Actually 
Received for 
Services 

 

Institutional 
Transformation – 
Cash Flow 

To ensure a 
sustainable cash 
flow 

(All available cash 
at a particular time 
+ investments)/ 
monthly fixed 
operating 
expenditure 

 

 

 

 
 THE COMPREHENSIVE KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR THE  INSTITUTION FOR 
2014/15 FINANCIAL YEAR ARE CONTAINED IN THE  MUNICIPAL SCORECARD ATTACHED AS 
APPENDIX 6 

 
 


